Defendants have denied and continue to deny all of the claims and allegations in the Action and deny any 
liability or wrongful conduct of any kind. Defendants believe they have administered the Plan properly, prudently, and in 
the best interests of Plan participants. 

A Settlement Fund consisting of $9,600,000 (nine million six hundred thousand dollars) in cash (the “Gross Settlement 
Amount”) is being established in the Action. The Gross Settlement Amount will be deposited into an escrow account, and 
the Gross Settlement Amount, together with any interest earned, will constitute the Settlement Fund.

[...]

Settlement Class, the amount of money you will receive, if any, will depend upon the Plan of Allocation, described below.

THE SETTLEMENT BENEFITS—WHAT YOU MAY GET

6. WHAT DOES THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDE?

Provided that the Settlement becomes Final, a Settlement Fund consisting of Nine Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($9,600,000.00) will be established in the Action. The amount of money that will be allocated among members 
of the Settlement Class, after the payment of any taxes and Court-approved costs, fees, and expenses, including attorneys’ 
fees and expenses of Class Counsel, any Court-approved Case Contribution Awards to be paid to the Class Representatives,